1 01.02.24 en / 834A
02
69
24
8
The locating current injector RR 5886 in connection with the insulation fault
locator RR 5887 monitors and localises insulation faults in complex AC/DC
networks (IT systems). The external current transformers work independently

•	 Width:	 105 mm
Standard Type
Ordering example
RR 5887  .12 / 0 _ _   AC/DC 85 ... 230 V
	 Auxiliary voltage
	 Number of measuring channels:
	 0: 4-channel
	 1: 8-channel
	 0: Industrial plants
	 1: Rooms for medical purposes
	 Contacts
	 Type
RR 5887.12/010   AC/DC 85 ... 265 V
Article number:	 0067691
•	 Auxiliary voltage:	 AC/DC 85 ... 230 V
•	 Rated current for insul. test:	 1.0 mA
•	 Maximum test current output:	1.0 mA
•	 Response sensitivity:	 0.3 mA
•	 Prewarning
	 (Hysteresis: 0.1 mA):	 0.5 mA
•	 Alarm (Hysteresis: 0.1 mA):	 1.0 mA
•	 Width:	 105 mm
Variant
6 01.02.24 en / 834A
Parameter table
Every slave owns an output- configuration- and actual value table. In these tables it is defined under which address the parameters can be found.
Input Register (Device state / prozes data):
Register-
Adress
Protocol-
Adresse
Name Value range Description Data type Access rights
30001 0
State
Insulation fault
detection
0 … 1
0: Insulation fault detect.
    inactive
1: Insulation fault detect.
    done / insulation fault
    currents valid
UINT16 Read
30002 1 No. of channels 4 … 8
0x0004:  4-channel variant
0x0008:  8-channel variant
UINT16 Read
30003 2 Max. insulation fault 1 … 5 Max. insul. fault in mA UINT16 Read
30004 3 Network form 0 … 2
0x0000:  DC
0x0001:  AC
0x0002:  3AC
UINT16 Read
30005 … 30008
0x0004 …
0x0007
State
Current transformer
1 … 4
0x0000 … 0x20FF
MSB: